SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(b) The Department of Personnel may also authorize a
certification from a common or similar State or local service
eligible list under the following circumstances:
1. The appointing authority has requested the use of
such list in writing;
2. The examination requirements of the titles for
which the eligible lists may be certified shall be appropri­

ing authority with the number of names necessary for a
complete certification.
(f) Acceptance or refusal of a temporary or interim ap­
pointment shall not be cause for removal from an eligible
list.
(g) When the Department of Personnel has accepted a
single application for one or more law enforcement title
areas, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.3(c), an eligible whose
name has been removed from the pool of eligibles for one
jurisdiction or title area for cause shall be removed from the
pool of eligibles for any other jurisdiction or title area.
(h) When an eligible has been permanently appointed
from a certification of a pool of eligibles, the eligible shall
be removed from the pool of eligibles for that title area
only.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a)8; added new (f).
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Added (g) and (h).
Supp. 2-5-01 4-16.2
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Rewrote (b)l.
Next Page is 4-17
4A:4-4.7

constructive appointment or other remedial action as set
forth in N.J.A.C. 4A:10-2.
(d) If the certification will result in the displacement of a
provisional employee who has permanent status, and it is
4A:4-4.9
necessary to institute layoff procedures, the Department
may, upon written request from the appointing authority,
extend the time for disposing of the certification for an
additional 45 days. See N.J.A.C. 4A:8-1.1 et seq. for layoff
procedures.
(e) See N.J.A.C. 4A:W-2.2 for penalties for failure to
appoint from a complete certification.
Amended by R. 1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a)3iii.
Amended by R.1994 d.507, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2697(b), 26 N.J.R. 3941(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1186(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries

after the expiration date of the eligible list except:
1. When the eligible is on military leave, or, in the
case of promotional appointments, is on an approved
leave of absence. Persons returning from military leave
4-17 Supp. 5-3-99
4A:4-4.9
or an approved leave of absence may begin work upon
their return to active service.
2. When there is limited revival or statutory extension
of an employment list, except that no appointment shall
be made beyond the statutory extension date; or
3. When the certification is made just prior to the
expiration of the eligible list, in which case the date of
appointment and the date the eligible begins work shall
be no later than the disposition due date.
Amended by R.1996 d.98, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4049(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(b).
In (a)3 substituted "be no later than" for "coincide with".
4A:4-4.10 Certification of additional eligibles
If, after accepting employment, an eligible cannot begin